relates to the accounting for changes in defined benefit
obligations and plan assets. The amendments require all
actuarial gains and losses to be recognised immediately
through other comprehensive income, which means that
the corridor approach is eliminated in order for the net
pension asset or liability recognised to reflect the full
value of the plan deficit or surplus. Furthermore, the
interest cost and expected return on plan assets used in
the previous version of IAS 19 are replaced with a net
interest amount, which is calculated by applying the
discount rate to the net defined benefit liability or asset.

The IAS 19 amendments have been applied retrospectively
and comparative information for 2012 have been restated.
Unrecognised actuarial gains and losses at January 1, 2012
have been recognised directly in equity as a changed
accounting principle. The impact of the application of the
amendments to IAS 19 is presented in the table on
the next page.

Rezidor Hotel Group – Interim Report January-September 2013
p. 14/21

MEUR  As previously reported IAS 19R Adjustments As restated

Jan 1, 2012

Pension funds, net 9.2 -9.2 0.0

Retirement benefit obligations 2.2  9.4 11.6

Deferred tax, net asset 16.0  5.3 21.3

Equity 164.7 -13.3 151.4

2012 (12 months)

Loss for the period -16.8  -0.2 -17.0

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 2.9   9.5 12.4

Total comprehensive income for the period -13.9   9.3 -4.6

Dec 31, 2012

Pension funds, net 7.7 -1.9 5.8

Retirement benefit obligations 1.9   4.1 6.0

Deferred tax, net 12.3   2.1 14.4

Equity 149.9  -3.9 146.0

Jan-Sep 2012  (9 months)

Loss for the period -3.5 - -3.5

Other comprehensive income,  net of tax 3.2 - 3.2

Total comprehensive income for the period -0.3 - -0.3

Incentive programmes

The AGM in 2011 has approved a long-term equity settled
performance-based incentive programme to be offered
executives within Rezidor. Based on the outcome of
certain performance criteria, defined as growth in
earnings per share and total shareholder return relative to
a defined peer group, the participants of the programme
may be awarded shares in the company at the end of the
vesting period (2014). The maximum number of shares